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SENATE DEBATES
SENATE OF PAKISTAN

Tuesday, May 18, 1976

— e et

‘ " The Senate of Pakistan met in the Senate Chamber, (State Bank:
R Building), Islamabad, at ten of the clock in the morning, Mr. Chairman (Mr, Habibullah Khan) in the Chair.

; o

(Recitation from the Holy Quran)

: STARRED QUESTION AND ANSWER

Mr. Chairman : Yes, now we take up questions. First question is in the name of Mr. Ihsanul Hagq.

LAHORE DRY PORT

136, *Mr. Ihsanul Haq (put by Mr. Tahir Mohammad Khan) : Wilk the Minister for Railways be pleased to state : :

(a) whether it is a fact that Lahore Dry Port is not functioning pro-

“ perly and that its sluggish growth is due to non-availability of proper facilities ; and

3 . (b) if reply to (a) above be in the affirmative, the steps Government
”\ intends to take to develop the Dry Port ?

Mr. Hafeezullah Cheema (Read by Ch. Mumtaz Abmad) : (a) It is:
not correct that the Lahore Dry Port is not functioning properly and that its sluggish growth is due to non-availability of proper facilities. - The cargo handled per month at the Lahore Dry Port in the current financial year upto April, 1976 shows an increase of 1699 over that of the. last year.

(b) Does not arise.
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Mr. Chairman : I think, there is only onme question. No other
~quéstion ? Wl RS ' '

Khawaja Mohammad Safdar : Yes, Sir.

Mr. Chairman : Now, we take up legislative business.

THE DOWRY AND BRIDAL GIFTS (RESTRICTION)
BILL, 1976

Mr. Chairman : Further consnd’emt:on of this Bill was taken up “yesterday,: and I think only Maulana Kausar Niazi has spoken on 1t

Rao Abdus Sattar (Leader of the House) : Yes, Sir,

Mr. Chairman : No other gentleman had taken part in the debate.
‘Before we'préseed further, T Would like to note down the names of the cintending, speakers. Yes, one by one please.

(Mr. Chairman noted down the names of the intending speakers)

‘Mr. Chairman: When the Deputy Chairman and you, Mr. Ahmad Waheed Akhtar, both intend to speak that means you want to keep me tled to the Chaxr for all the tlme

'Mr. Tabxr Mohammad Khan . Si!‘, if you 3“0W mc to speak caslier,
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- Mr. Chairman . Mr. Mumtaz Ahmad wha
pot “know if *therc has been any'agreement on Ee Chaxr at that time.
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Myr. Chairman : Let us start. Who will set the ball rolling ?
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My. Chairman : Mr: Tahir Mohammad Khan or Mr, Nargis Zaman
Khan Kiani you decide between yourselves as to who will speak first.
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[Mr. Nargis Zaman Khan Kiani]
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Mr. Chairman : Thank you very much. Yes, Mr. Tahir Mohammad
Khan,
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[Mr. Sher Mohammad Khan]
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Mr. Chajrman : Thank you very much. Yes, Mr. Kamran Khan.

Mr. Kamran Khan : Nothing much is left, Sir, now for me-to
-speak on.

é ‘ Mr. Chairman : There is still much left. It is an ‘Ihsan’ not so

: ‘much on the ‘larki’ but on ‘walden’—parents. They will te relieved of
| the burden. You see it is not the girl—the would-be bride, it is the par-
’ .ents who will be relieved of this burden. ’

= o ‘ (Interruptions)
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Mr. Chairman : 1 think the poor parents must welcome it very much more than their daughters. Welil, you can speak on this subject.

Mr. Kamran Khap : Sir, there can be no two opinions on limiting:
the expenditure on marriages. That indeed has been a very serious matter and a social evil. It should have been eradicated long ago. But Sir, social evils cannot be eradicated by merely bringing in legislations.

Two things are very important. Firstly, the people in power should set examples of simple living to be emulated by the general public.
Secondly, there should be put curbs on ill-gotten wealth. That is the root cause of all evils of our society. There is a change in our values..
As the honourable member rightly pointed out today in our society a person is respected pot for what he is but for what he possesses, that IS, power or money.

Money is also a power beyond a certain limit. Sir, Quaid-i-Azam:
wanted this nation to be a self-respecting nation and the people to be self-respecting, upright, straight and honest. I was told an incident, an episode that when Quaid-i-Azam visited Peshawar as the first Governor-General of Pakistan, some prominent personalities of the Frontier were:
being introduced to him and when he came to a line there was a prominent personality and he made a right angle. He bowed too much and:
Quaid-i-Azam refused to shake hand with that man and he walked off.
But, Sir, after his death when small people came to preside over the destinies of this nation sycophants and flatterers got around them and then a scramble for money started. First it was the evacuee property.
When that was exhausted by wrong distribution amongst undeserving people then started import licence, then sale of industrial licences, then permits, then depots and then......

Mr. Ahmad Waheed Akhtar : On a point of order, Sir.

Aplbe 223 an & o 4G G5 allem 5 i S ill-gotten. gotten S o
S Lf}jg) IV A yd'\:; P R I U;r slxad éi):} ni& 4:‘.5 oot e

N gﬂ B &3_}:33«) Lla Ko

Mr. Kamrap Khan: I am sorry, Sir, if it hurts some people. F did not want to hurt anybody. I was just pointing out the root causes.

éauﬁ (e dg U’“’ “ch.‘ ¢_J(? e sl é d"‘ < lgla)i JL’I’,)‘ .@.zr 5> 2

- 4_(_)3‘; Lbf;ng:‘,} Agl.ﬁ P . J gii.«tg};

Mr. Chairman : 1t is very difficult to give a ruling on this point;
because we have been saying so many things from the very beginning not directly concerned with this Bill. What happened in the past has. already been said by many previous speakers.
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Mr. Kamran Khan : Sir, my friends from that side made a mention-of this.

Mr. Chairman : What he wanted to say is that you should not go into details as to what had happened 20 or 30 years back at the time of Quaid-i Azam. : :

Mr. Kamran Khan: This is what I was saying, Sir. Since the:

moral values and social values have changed

oooooo

Mr. Chairman : No, no, I understand that.

Mr. Kamran Khan : Sir, I am coming to the'point. T hes point is that these things have given rise to another thing. Another class of rich has come into existence and with that class coming into-existence the expenditure on marriages and on ostentatious living hasalso increased. That is my point. If a person makes money by the hard way. by the right way he is entitled to enjoy the fruits of his-
money, of his labour, by all means. But ill-gotten wealth......

‘Mr. Chairman: No, no. The distinction and difference between ill-gotten and well-gotten wealth would not be quite relevant to the:
subject matter under discussion. Well, you can only say that wealth, .
whether ill-gotton or well-gotten, should not be the criterion of a man’s-
importance or his status in society. Wealth should not be. There should be some other qualifications, some other virtues. You can say:
that because strictly speaking whether the wealth is ill-gotten or well--
gotton, in both thecases its demonstration, its show and its exhibition:

should be avoided. That will be relevant otherwise it will lead to’the inference that probably the wealth which has been well-earned by legak
~means, by moral means and by proper means should be made the'subject matter of show and demonstration and the ill-gotten wealth should.

not be.

Mr. Kamran Khan: No, Sir. There is a point. While money earned in right way ......

Mr. Chairman : This does not hold good in Pakistan. This evil is. rampant not only in Pakistan but in many other countries.

Mr. Kamran Khan : But we are talking about our own society.""We

~are bringing a Bill to reform one of our social evils and if you justiper-
“mit me...... :

Mr. Chairman : In order to remove and eliminate social evil, a

“discussion on the definition, on the distinction, between ill-gotten-and.
“well-gotton wealth would not be quite relevant.

Mr. Kamran Khan : There is a distinction. Why, Sir ? If .you:
permit-me I will just...... -

Mr. Chairman : I have never said that there is no difference. I say’

this for the purpose of this Bill.

'Mr. Kamran Khan ;" Sir, the ill-gotten money is eusy money. When:
it comes easy it is spent in the same way. But a person ‘who.makes his-
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‘money, who earns his wealth in the right way and in the hard way, he " .does not indulge in such short things.. That was my point.

Mr. Chairman : Kamran Khan you understand what { mean to say.
I say that for the purpose of this Bill it would not be relevant. It would mot be very material. The root, the central, the basic and the pivotal point is this that wealth should not be made on such occasions an article of pump and show because it hurts the poor people This is the motive why this Bill has been brought that the people should not be
-allowed to make a show of their wealth by giving dowry and thousands and lakhs or whatever itis. You know all these things. Poor people cannot afford to give that much and they develop an inferiority complex.
‘So, this is the crux of the whole thing. You undcrstand that. You can speak on that but to say, how people earned their wealth, by unfair b means, by illegal means, by immoral means, that would not be relevant for the purpose of this Bill. Otherwise this is relevant but not for the purpose of this Bill.

]
|
i

Mr. Kamran Kbhan : All right, Sir. I will straightaway come to one point. If those things are irrelevant, if the moral fibre of our society is being destroyed and that becomes irrelevant, 1 will personally feel ‘that you can repair any damage, even Tarbela can be repaired, but if the moral fibre of our society which is being destroyed, no matter how ‘many legislations are brought about nothing will repair that damage.
“So, this was my submission. It is a simple thing. Another thing is that ‘the amount of dowry has been fixed in terms of money. Now, Sir, ‘when the girl is born in our society, in Frontier, in Punjab also, I be-
‘lieve everywhere in whole of the country, the mother starts collecting ‘odd pieces, bits and ends, of clothes, furniture and utensils for the wed-

.ding. Now, Sir, a mother who has collected these pieces, say about
15 years ago when things were not so expensive and if these things are ]
‘to be evaluated at today’s price it will be unfair. I think the dowry that i ‘the mother has got may be originally she spent 5,000 rupees on it but its {

~present price is Rs. 15,000 or 20,000. ‘

Mr. Chairman : You want to increase it.

Mr. Kamran Khan: I don’t want to increase it butl have a sug-
~gestion to make that the expenditure should be fixed in terms of kinds Tike in olden days they used to fix them up in terms of dates or number of cattles. Here if the limit of expenditure on dowry as well as on other expenditure is fixed in terms of wheat and say that the total expen-

~ diture or the total aggregate value of the dowry should not exceed a
- particular weight of wheat, a few maunds here and there at the current price, then this Bill will hold good for a number of years to come. Now, Sir, if you fix up today 5,000 rupees as the limit on dowry. after ten
-, years this amount would hardly be equal to 500 rupees the way our currency is losing its value on account of the inflation throughout the

world.

Mr. Chairman : Your time is coming to end.

- Mr. Kamrac Khan':,_?R&iight, Sir. That was my humble suggestion.
S Ebank YOUNELY MUCK, iy S BT e qr o 0 s V
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Mr. Chairman : Thank you. Now, Rao Abdul Sattar.
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The -Senate stands adjourned to méet tbmorro‘w at 5.30 .p.m'.
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The Housé then adjournsd to meet again at half-past ﬁve 0f thz clock in the evening on Wednesaay, May 19, 1976‘

